

# Second Amendment for Bureau Veritas Professional Services Agreement – Fire Rebuilding Services

City Council – August 27, 2019

---



**Gabe Osburn**  
Deputy Director of Development Services  
Planning & Economic Development Department

# Background

---

## Resilient City Permit Center

- On November 21, 2017, Council approved Professional Services Agreement F01622A with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., to provide post-fire rebuild and recovery services
  - Competitive Request for Proposals process
  - Contract award of \$8,886,160 for a two-year period
- On March 12, 2019, Council approved the First Amendment
  - Increase compensation by \$377,052 for a total amount not to exceed \$9,263,212
  - Modify contractor staff classifications
- Second Amendment to increase compensation by \$1,409,187 for a total amount not to exceed \$10,672,399.

# Recommendation

---

It is recommended by the Planning and Economic Development Department that the Council, by Resolution:

- 1) Waive the competitive selection procedures in Council Policy 600-01 in the best interests of the City; and
- 2) Approve the Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement F01622A with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., increasing compensation by \$1,409,187 for an amount not to exceed \$10,672,399.